07712



Doc#2014-7605 Date 06/06/2014 08:03:56 AM iled & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK 00 D.C. by

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-14-47</u>

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 0-76-09 & ORDINANCE NO. 0-87-04; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, the City of Conway, Arkansas has determined it necessary to repeal certain ordinances in order to avoid confusion with regard to notice of regular and special meetings and placing items on its agenda.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1.** The City of Conway shall repeal Ordinance No. O-76-09 (an ordinance providing for notice prior to voting on any matters that come before the Conway City Council) & Ordinance No. O-87-04 (an ordinance amending Chapter 2.12, Section 2.12.10 of the Conway Municipal Code for placing an item on the agenda).

**Section 2.** That with regard to providing notice for regular and special meetings, and having items placed on the agenda, the City of Conway shall comply with Arkansas state law.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 27<sup>th</sup> day of May 2014.

**Approved:** 

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer